Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 11th February, 2022
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PLEASE NOTE -This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting.

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in_advance of attending any
committee meeting. Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice
which can be found here:

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail:  helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to vary a premises licence at: Ash Farm, Park Lane, Little
Bollington, Altrincham, WA14 4TJ. (Pages 9 - 84)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and L Smetham



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’'s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed
on a
[...]
ay 10:00 00:00
Thursday 10:00 00:00
Friday 10:00 00:00
Saturday 10:00 00:00
Sunday 12:00 23:30

OFFICIAL



5.11.

5.12.

5.13.

5.14.

5.15.

5.16.

Page 12

However, while PR/0132 only permits alcohol to be sold for consumption on the
premises, this application seeks to vary that to the sale of alcohol for
consumption both on and off the premises.

The non-standard time applied for within the application seeks to extend the
sale of alcohol during New Years Eve until 02:00 the following day.

For comparison, the current equivalent non-standard time permitted by
PR/0132 allows the sale of alcohol from the end of permitted hours on New
Years Eve to the commencement of permitted hours on New Years Day.

The applicant has sought to add live music to PR/0132. The hours applied for
to provide live music (both indoors and outdoors) are in the following table:

Start End
Monday 08:00 00:00
Tuesday 08:00 00:00
Wednesday 08:00 00:00
Thursday 08:00 00:00
Friday 08:00 00:00
Saturday 08:00 00:00
Sunday 08:00 23:30

The non-standard time applied for within the application seeks to extend the
provision of live music during New Years Eve until 02:00 the following day.

The applicant has also sought to add recorded music to PR/0132. The hours
applied for to provide recorded music (both indoors and outdoors) are in the
table on the following page:

OFFICIAL



Page 13

Start End
Monday 08:00 00:00
Tuesday 08:00 00:00
Wednesday 08:00 00:00
Thursday 08:00 00:00
Friday 08:00 00:00
Saturday 08:00 00:00
Sunday 08:00 23:30

5.17. The non-standard time applied for within the application seeks to extend the
provision of recorded music during New Years Eve until 02:00 the following
day.

5.18. With regard to the opening hours, those currently in operation can be compared
with those sought by way of the following table:

Current opening hours | Proposed opening hours

Open Closed Open Closed
Monday 10:00 00:00 08:00 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 00:00 08:00 00:00
Wednesday | 10:00 00:00 08:00 00:00
Thursday 10:00 00:00 08:00 00:00
Friday 10:00 00:00 08:00 00:00
Saturday 10:00 00:00 08:00 00:00
Sunday 12:00 23:30 08:00 23:30

5.19.The non-standard time applied for within the application seeks to extend the
closing time during New Years Eve until 02:00 the following day.

OFFICIAL



5.20.

5.21.

5.22.

5.23.
5.24.

5.25.

5.26.

Page 14

The applicant has also applied to remove the following Conditions from within
Annex 2 of Premises Licence PR/0132:

Condition 4: The premises must be bona fide used for the purpose of:

(2) habitually providing the customary main meal at midday or in the
evening, or both, for the accommodation of persons frequenting the premises;
and

(2) habitually providing for reward board and lodging including breakfast
and one other at least of the customary main meals.

Condition 5: There shall be afforded in the premises for persons provided
with board and for lodging for reward adequate sitting accommodation in a
room not used or to be used for sleeping accommodation for the service or
substantial refreshment or for the supply or consumption of intoxicating liquor.

Condition 6: Music will not be played at the premises and evening
entertainment will not be permitted.

A Statutory Notice was advertised within a local newspaper on 6" January
2022, while a Statutory Notice at the premises was inspected by a Licensing
Officer on 14" January 2022.

Objections have been received in relation to this application. Collectively those
objections relate to all four of the Licensing Objectives:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder

b) Public Safety

C) The prevention of public nuisance

d) The protection of children from harm

Copies of those objections can be found from Appendix 10 to Appendix 16.

Thirteen invalid objections were received and are not included as Appendices.

An additional valid objection was subsequently withdrawn following Conditions
being agreed between Environmental Protection and the applicant. The
representation from Enviro
[...]
inance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3.Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

OFFICIAL



Page 16

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications

6.5.Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted
their representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

6.7.Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8.Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications
6.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.
6.10. Climate Change Implications
6.11. There are no direct implications for Climate Change
7. Ward Members Affected
7.1. Councillor Kate Parkinson
8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. Consultation in respect of submitting an application for a Premises Licence is
prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been fully complied with.

OFFICIAL



Page 17

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be made available by

contacting the report writer.

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45
Appendix 8

Cheshire E;ﬂ

CouncilZ

Premises Licence

Premises Licence Number:

PR/0132

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Ash Farm
Park Lane
Little Bollington
Altrincham

Post Town: Altrincham Post Code: WA14 4TJ

Telephone Number: 0161 9299290

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Sale and supply of alcohol

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Sale and supply of alcohol

Monday to Saturday  10:00 to 00:00

Sunday 12:00 to 23:30

Christmas Day 12:00 to 23:30

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencementy of permitted hours on
New Years Day.

The opening hours of the Premises:

Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:00
Sunday 12:00 to 23:30

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption on the premises only




Page 46

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email of holder of Premises Licence:

Mr David Taylor

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable):

Not applicable

Name, address and telephone number of designated Premises Supervisor where the
Premises Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Mr David Taylor

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of Personal Licence held by designated
Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Personal Licence Number: PE0193

Issuing Authority: Cheshire East Council

Licence Issued: 16" December 2020

A //«/;ﬂé/

Signed By Mr Nathan Murphy
On Behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council




Page 47

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions (as applicable)

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this Premises Licence —
a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the

[...]
The above restrictions do not prohibit:

(1) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol
on the premises;

(2) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from
the premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel;

(3) during the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol
on the premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied for
consumption as ancillary to the meals;

(4) consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply of alcohol
to any person residing in the premises;

Suitable non-alcoholic beverages, including drinking water, shall be equally available for
consumption with or otherwise as an ancillary to meals served in the licensed premises.

The premises must be bona fide used for the purpose of:
(1) habitually providing the customary main meal at midday or in the evening, or both,
for the accommodation of persons frequenting the premises; and
(2) habitually providing for reward board and lodging including breakfast and one other
at least of the customary main meals.

There shall be afforded in the premises for persons provided with board and for lodging for
reward adequate sitting accommodation in a room not used or to be used for sleeping
accommodation for the service or substantial refreshment or for the supply or consumption
of intoxicating liquor.

Music will not be played at the premises and evening entertainment will not be permitted.
CCTV will be in operation at the premises.

All children must be accompanied and supervised by a responsible adult whilst on the
premises.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Not applicable

Annex 4 - Plans

No Plan number shown



Page 51

Cheshire E@

oy £
CouncilZ
Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number: PR/0132

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Ash Farm
Park Lane
Little Bollington
Altrincham

Post Town: Altrincham Post Code: WA14 4TJ

Telephone Number: 0161 9299290

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Sale and supply of alcohol

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Sale and supply of alcohol

Monday to Saturday  10:00 to 00:00

Sunday 12:00 to 23:30

Christmas Day 12:00 to 23:30

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the commencementy of permitted hours on
New Years Day.

The opening hours of the Premises:

Monday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:00
Sunday 12:00 to 23:30

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption on the premises only




Page 52

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Mr David Taylor

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable):

Not applicable

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol:

Mr David Taylor

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

No

Licence Issued: 16" December 2020

A /%/;My

Signed By Mr Nathan Murphy
On Behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council




Page 53

Cheshire East ).
Council?

Licensing Act 2003 — Premises Licence

Duration of a Premises Licence
A premises licence has effect until such a time that it is suspended, revoked or surrendered.
Duty to notify change of name or address

The holder of a premises licence must, as soon as is reasonably practicable, notify the relevant licensing authority of
any change of name or address.

Where the designated premises supervisor (DPS) under a premises licence is not the holder of the licence, he should
notify the licensing authority of a change in name or address as soon as possible. The DPS must also notify the holder
of the premises licence.

Failure without re
[...]
roposed use could result in noise nuisance and sleep
prevention / sleep disturbance being caused to the residents of the nearest dwellings.

The barn building is of a robust structure and the proposed downstairs use as a seating area for
patrons and the proposed upstairs use as a function room is acceptable to this Service provided that
noise from both live and recorded music is adequately controlled in volume and that the doors and
windows are kept closed whilst amplified entertainment is taking place. i.e. the structure of the
building should ensure that the music noise can be contained.

However, a marquee and/or tepee structure is not effective in containing noise and the noise would
in practice, be almost as though the entertainment is outdoors /open air. This Service would
therefore wish to consider the proposed barn use and the proposed marquee use separately in
terms of the provision of music.

In addition to noise from music, consideration also has to be given to other sources of noise from the
proposed use such as the ‘accumulation of people noise’ i.e. chatting, raised voices, laughter etc
and also to the noise from vehicles as guests arrive and depart i.e. vehicle engines, banging of
vehicle doors, calls of farewell from patrons etc — particularly at sensitive times.

In order to protect the interest of local residents, in avoiding possible noise nuisance and
sleep disturbance and to and to ensure that the licensing objective of the ‘prevention of
public nuisance’ is upheld, it is recommended that the following conditions are attached to a
Premises Licence.

1. Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent person (either the Licensee or
Manager) around the boundary of the site and steps shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where
it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. The noise assessments shall be undertaken
during the operating hours of the premises and when entertainment or music is occurring. A written
record shall be made of those assessments in a log book, kept for that purpose and shall include; the
time and date of the checks, the person making them, the type of music and in what location and the
outcome - including any remedial action in order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause
a disturbance to local residents.

2. Music within the marquee / tepee shall be restricted to background music or unamplified
acoustic music.

3. Door and windows of the barn shall be kept closed (except for access and egress purposes)
whilst amplified live or recorded music is taking place - apart from when such music is being
played at background music level.



Page 79

Thirty minutes before the end of the time permitted for the provision of entertainment the,
music levels shall be gradually reduced to a lower volume and tempo.

There shall be notices located around the entire licensed area to advise customers to be
considerate regarding noise levels particularly at sensitive times in respect of nearby
residential neighbours.

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person nominated by him
in charge of the Premises shall ensure that the Premises, including the car park, are vacated
quietly within thirty minutes of the terminal hour of the Licence, and that proper supervision of
all persons leaving the car park and otherwise leaving the Premises is provided. Conspicuous
notices shall be positioned at all exits from the Premises requesting patrons to make the
minimum amount of noise on leaving.

Patrons who require taxis shall be permitted to stay inside the barn whilst waiting for taxis.

There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the hours of 21.00 and
09.00.

No disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries made to the premises between 2100
and 0700.

INFORMATIVES

PLANNING PERMISSION

FOOD

It is your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
required in addition to the nec
[...]
age 82

AMENDMENTS:

COMMENTS:
CCTV

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the
Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises — An
Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in operation at all times when licensable
activities are taking place.

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days.

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff
member shall be able to provide a Police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority
data or footage upon request. All requests for footage are to be provided within a reasonable
time scale.

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their
Operational requirements. They will need to be able to demonstrate the following:-

o Recordings are fit for their intended purpose,

e Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be replayed on a
standard computer

The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training,

Management records are kept,

Maintenance agreements and records are maintained,

Data Protection principles and signage are in place.

Risk Assessed Door Staff

When there is any specific event or pre-booked private function, the Premises
Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall conduct an assessment
of the need for door supervisors, taking into account any advice offered by the
Police.

Where the assessment shows that door supervision is required, supervisors shall
be engaged at such times and ratios as are assessed to be necessary.

When such Door supervision is employed:-

A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated Premises Supervisor
of every person employed on the premises as a door supervisor in a register kept for
that purpose. That record shall contain the following details:-

The door supervisor's name, date of birth, contact telephone number and home address;
His/her Security Industry Authority licence number;

The time and date he/she starts and finishes duty;

The time of any breaks taken whilst on duty;

Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor.

Record of all incidents taking place in the venue



The register shall be available for inspection g)nqgﬁwﬁg by an Authorised Officer of the
Council, the Security Industry Authority or a Police Constable.

The Operating Schedule indicates that the facilities of the premises will be available for
hire by members of the general public. Where such hire includes the retail sale of
alcohol:-

Condition :

e Such bookings shall only be accepted with no less than 48 hours’ notice.

e Such bookings shall be recorded in a register kept for this purpose and shall be made
available for inspection by Police or other authorised officer.

¢ Name, Address and Contact details of the person making the booking to be recorded
and retained in accordance with GDPR.

Protection of Children from Harm

A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of
age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age
card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for
acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25” scheme shall be
displayed at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an
up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for
refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police.

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.
Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a position to sell, serve or
deliver alcohol. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such
training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and
Police.

The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct regular training reviews with all members of
staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote
best practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of such
reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and
Police.

Under 18’s events will not take place without prior consultation with the Police and Local
Authority Officers. The consultation shall take place not less than 10 days before any planned
event.

All other steps offered are welcome and acceptable to the Police and will assist in promoting all
four objectives of the Act.

Signed: K. Warburton Date: 06/01/2022



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to vary a premises licence at: Ash Farm, Park Lane, Little Bollington, Altrincham, WA14 4TJ.
	Appendix 1 - application form
	Appendix 2 - licensed area plan & key
	Appendix 3 - plan of barn - downstairs
	Appendix 4 - plan of barn - upstairs
	Appendix 5 - supporting info for plans
	Appendix 6 - Locational map 1
	Appendix 7 - Locational map 2
	Appendix 8 - Extant Premises Licence
	Appendix 9 - Extant licensed area plan
	Appendix 10 - Objection 1
	Appendix 11 - Objection 2
	Appendix 12 - Objection 3
	Appendix 13 - Objection 4
	Appendix 14 - Objection 5
	Appendix 15 - Objection 6
	Appendix 16 - Objection 7
	Appendix 17 - Environmental Protection
	Appendix 18 - Cheshire Constabulary






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 11th February, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Evans- Licensing Team Leader 
Phil Jennings- Legal Officer 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Kate Parkinson- Local Ward Councillor 
David Taylor- Applicant 
Jason Kent- Representative for the Applicant 
 
Local Residents with relevant representations: 
 
Graham Hughes 
Brian and Geraldine Hurd 
Mike Reed- (attended via Microsoft Teams) 
Tom Britton (attended via Microsoft Teams) 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chairman 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE AT: ASH FARM, 

PARK LANE, LITTLE BOLLINGTON, ALTRINCHAM, WA14 4TJ.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
Premises License, under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Ash Farm, Park 
Lane, Little Bollington, Altrincham, WA14 4TJ together with objections and 
support. 
 
The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application: 
 

 the Applicant;  

 a representative for the Applicant; 



 The Local Ward Councillor; and 

 Five residents making relevant representation. 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of: 
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties. 

 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the 
application with some modification: 
 
Licensed Premises 
 
Ash Farm 
Park Lane 
Little Bollington 
Altrincham 
 
The opening hours of the Premises:     
 
Monday to Saturday: 08:00 – 00.00 (Midnight) 
Sunday: 08.00 – 23.30 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 02.00 on New Years Day. 
 
Sale and Supply of alcohol 
 
Monday to Saturday: 10.00 – 00.00(Midnight) 
Sunday: 12.00 – 23.30 
Christmas Day: 12.00 – 23.30 
From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 02.00 on New Years Day. 
 
Conditions 4, 5 & 6 of “Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule” in 
Annex 2 of Premises Licence PR/0132 are removed. 
 
In Annex 3 “Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority” there 
is added the following: 
 

 Regular noise assessments shall be undertaken by a competent person 
(either the Licensee or Manager) around the boundary of the site and 
steps shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause 
a disturbance to local residents.  

 



 The noise assessments shall be undertaken during the operating hours of 
the premises.   

 

 A written record shall be made of those assessments in a log book, kept 
for that purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks, the 
person making them, and in what location and the outcome - including 
any remedial action in order to reduce the level of noise where it is likely 
to cause a disturbance to local residents. 

 

 There shall be notices located around the entire licensed area to advise 
customers to be considerate regarding noise levels particularly at 
sensitive times in respect of nearby residential neighbours. 

 

 The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible 
person nominated by him in charge of the Premises shall ensure that the 
Premises, including the car park, are vacated quietly within thirty minutes 
of the terminal hour of the Licence.   

 

 Conspicuous notices shall be positioned at all exits from the Premises 
requesting patrons to make the minimum amount of noise on leaving. 

 

 Patrons who require taxis shall be permitted to stay inside the barn whilst 
waiting for taxis. 

 

 There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the 
hours of 21.00 and 09.00. 

 

 No disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries made to the 
premises between 2100 and 0700. 

 

 Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of 
twenty-eight days. 

 

 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of 
the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises 
are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to provide a Police 
officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority data or footage 
upon request. All requests for footage are to be provided within a 
reasonable time scale. 

 

 Designated supervisors will need to be able to demonstrate the following: 
 
- Recordings are fit for their intended purpose. 
- Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can 

be replayed on a 
standard computer. 

- The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training. 
- Management records are kept, 
- Maintenance agreements and records are maintained, 
- Data Protection principles and signage are in place. 
- When there is any specific event or pre-booked private function, the 

Premises Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall 
conduct an assessment of the need for door supervisors, taking into 
account any advice offered by the Police. 



- Where the assessment shows that door supervision is required, 
supervisors shall be engaged at such times and ratios as are 
assessed to be necessary. 

 

 When such Door supervision is employed a written record shall be kept on 
the premises by the Designated Premises Supervisor of every person 
employed on the premises as a door supervisor in a register kept for that 
purpose. That record shall contain the following details: 
 
- The door supervisor's name, date of birth, contact telephone number 

and home address. 
- His/her Security Industry Authority licence number. 
- The time and date he/she starts and finishes duty. 
- The time of any breaks taken whilst on duty. 
- Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor. 
- Record of all incidents taking place in the venue 

 

 The register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised 
Officer of the Council, the Security Industry Authority or a Police 
Constable. 

 

 Where such hire includes the retail sale of alcohol such bookings shall:  
- Only be accepted with no less than 48 hours’ notice. 
- Be recorded in a register kept for this purpose and shall be made 

available for inspection by Police or another authorised officer. 
 

 The name, address and contact details of the person making the booking 
to be recorded and retained in accordance with GDPR. 

 

 A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated at the Premises at all times. 
 

 The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the 
Management) as proof of age are:  

 
- A valid passport. 
- A valid photographic driving licence.  
- A PASS approved proof of age card.  
- A HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has 

been approved for acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the 
Local Authority). 

 

 Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the Challenge 
25 scheme shall be displayed at the premises. 

 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall 
operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of 
Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal which shall be 
made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police. 

 

 The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register 
once a week. Alternatively, an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be 
kept. 

 



 A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in a 
position to sell, serve or deliver alcohol. A written record for each member 
of staff shall be kept of the content of such training and shall be made 
available for inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and 
Police. 

 

 The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct regular training 
reviews with all members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver 
alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote best practice. A 
written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of 
such reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of 
Local Authority Officers and Police. 

 

 Under 18’s events will not take place without prior consultation with the 
Police and Local Authority Officers. The consultation shall take place not 
less than 10 days before any planned event. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.08* pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Councillor David Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
*In order to ensure the sub-committee was quorate, the meeting start time 
was delayed. 
 
 


